

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LINKEDIN CORP.;

Petitioner,

v.

HIQ LABS, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
(EPIC) AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
ALAN BUTLER
MEGAN IORIO
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1519 New Hampshire
Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

April 13, 2020

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Limiting third party access to personal data is consistent with the principles of modern privacy law..... 5

II. Internet companies have a responsibility to protect the data of their users from third parties. 11

III. Clearview AI scraped billions of images from across the internet to make facial recognition profiles of everyday Americans..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2710.....	6
47 U.S.C. § 551.....	6
47 U.S.C. § 551(b)	6
47 U.S.C. § 551(c).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)	6
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(5)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alex Hern, <i>Facebook Is Chipping Away at Privacy—and My Profile Has Been Exposed</i> , The Guardian (Jun. 29, 2016)	10
Anita L. Allen, <i>Protecting One’s Own Privacy in a Big Data Economy</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. F. 71 (2016)	9
Brian Barrett, <i>Facebook Search Now Finds Public Posts—So Hide Yours</i> , Wired (Oct. 22, 2015)	10
Carole Cadwalladr & Emma Graham-Harrison, <i>Revealed: 50 million Facebook Profiles Harvested for Cambridge Analytica in Major Data Breach</i> , The Guardian (Mar. 17, 2018)	15
Caroline Haskins, et al., <i>Clearview AI Wants to Sell Its Facial Recognition Software to Authoritarian Regimes Around the World</i> , Buzzfeed News (Feb. 5, 2020).....	19, 21

Caroline Haskins, et al., <i>Clearview’s Facial Recognition App Has Been Used by the Justice Department, ICE, Macy’s, Walmart, and the NBA</i> , BuzzFeed News (Feb. 27, 2020).....	17
Caroline Haskins, et al., <i>The Facial Recognition Company That Scraped Facebook and Instagram Photos Is Developing Surveillance Cameras</i> , BuzzFeed News (Mar. 2, 2020)	18
Cathy O’Neil, <i>Weapons of Math Destruction</i> (2016)	8
Class Action Complaint, <i>Mutnick v. Clearview AI, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00512 (N.D. Ill. filed Jan. 22, 2020)	22
Clearview AI, <i>Deindex Request</i> (2020).....	19
Clearview AI, <i>Privacy Policy</i> (2020).....	19
Clearview AI, <i>Privacy Request Forms</i> (2020)	19
Complaint, <i>Perkins v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	13
Danielle Keats Citron and Frank A. Pasquale, <i>The Scored Society: Due Process for Automated Predictions</i> , 89 Wash. L. Rev. 1 (2014)	9
Drew Anderson, <i>GLAAD and HRC Call on Stanford University & Responsible Media to Debunk Dangerous & Flawed Report Claiming to Identify LGBTQ People Through Facial Recognition Technology</i> , GLAAD (Sep. 8, 2017)	23
Facebook, <i>Data Policy</i> (2020)	12
Facebook, <i>Facebook Platform Policy</i> (2020)	15
Facebook, <i>Login Permissions</i> (2020)	14
Facebook, <i>Manage Your Privacy</i> (2020).....	10

Facebook, <i>Sample App Review Submission for Facebook Login</i> (2020)	14
Gisela Perez & Hilary Cook, <i>Google, YouTube, Venmo and LinkedIn Send Cease-and-Desist Letters to Facial Recognition App That Helps Law Enforcement</i> , CBS News (Feb. 5, 2020) ..	20, 22
Google, <i>Prevent Images on Your Page from Appearing in Search Results</i> (2020)	20
<i>In the Matter of Facebook, Inc.</i> , Complaint, Request for Investigation, Injunction, and Other Relief (Dec. 17, 2009).....	10
<i>In the Matter of Facebook, Inc.</i> , Consent Order, FTC Docket No. C-4365 (July 27, 2012).....	10
Kashmir Hill & Gabriel J.X. Dance, <i>Clearview’s Facial Recognition App Is Identifying Child Victims of Abuse</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 7, 2020).....	17
Kashmir Hill, <i>New Jersey Bars Police from Using Clearview Facial Recognition App</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 24, 2020)	22
Kashmir Hill, <i>The Secretive Company That Might End Privacy As We Know It</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 18, 2020)	16, 18
Kashmir Hill, <i>Twitter Tells Facial Recognition Trailblazer to Stop Using Site’s Photos</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 22, 2020).....	20, 21
Kurt Wagner, <i>Facebook Says Millions of Users Who Thought They Were Sharing Privately with Their Friends May Have Shared with Everyone Because of a Software Bug</i> , Vox (Jun. 7, 2018).....	11

Kurt Wagner, <i>Facebook’s Year of Privacy Mishaps Continues—This Time with a New Software Bug that ‘Unblocked’ People</i> , Vox (Jul. 2, 2018)	11
Letter from Reps. Eddie Bernice Johnson & Frank D. Lucas to Hoan Ton-That, Chief Exec. Officer, Clearview AI (Mar. 3, 2020).	21
Letter from Sen. Edward J. Markey to Hoan Ton-That, Chief Exec. Officer, Clearview AI (Mar. 3, 2020).	22
LinkedIn, <i>API Terms of Use</i> , (2020).....	15
LinkedIn, <i>Off-LinkedIn Visibility</i> (2020).....	7
LinkedIn, <i>Permissions</i> (2020).....	13
LinkedIn, <i>Privacy Policy</i> (2020)	12
LinkedIn, <i>Public Profile Visibility</i> (2020).....	7
LinkedIn, <i>User Agreement</i> (2020)	12, 13
Louise Matsakis, <i>Scraping the Web Is a Powerful Tool. Clearview AI Abused It</i> , Wired (Jan. 25, 2020)	21
Marc Rotenberg, <i>Fair Information Practices and the Architecture of Privacy</i> , 2001 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 1	6
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 50.	4
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652C (Appropriation of Name or Likeness).....	4
Ryan Mac, et al., <i>Secret Users of Clearview AI’s Facial Recognition Dagnet Included a Former Trump Staffer, a Troll, And Conservative Think Tanks</i> , BuzzFeed News (Mar. 11, 2020).....	18
Sen. Rob Wyden (@RonWyden), <i>Twitter</i> (Jan. 19, 2020, 8:25 AM)	22

Steven Melendez, <i>Facebook Orders Creepy AI Firm to Stop Scraping Your Instagram Photos</i> , Fast Company (Feb. 6, 2020).....	21
Twitter, <i>Developer Terms</i> (2020).....	9, 13, 14
Twitter, <i>More About Restricted Uses of the Twitter APIs</i> (2020)	15
Twitter, <i>Privacy Policy</i> (2020)	12
Written Testimony of Kelly Trindel, PhD, Chief Analyst, Office of Research, Info. & Planning, Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n (Oct. 13, 2016)	8
Yilun Wang & Michal Kosinski, <i>Deep Neural Networks are More Accurate than Humans at Detecting Sexual Orientation from Facial Images</i> , 114 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 246 (2018)	23
